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Deferred Consideration Report 
 

Summary 
Case Officer:  Karen Doyle 
 
Application ID: LA09/2019/0784/F Target Date: <add date> 

 

Proposal: 
Proposed farm shed to include 
feeding & shelter area, storage area 
and underground slurry tanks - new 
access to be taken from Drumlamph 
Lane 

Location:  
Approx 130m South East of 9 Drumlamph Lane 
Castledawson     

Applicant Name and Address: 
Mr Cathal Shivers 
33 Drumlamph Road 
Castleawson 
BT45 8EJ 
 

Agent name and Address:  
CMI Planners 
38b Airfiled Road 
Toomebridge 
BT41 3SG 
 

Summary of Issues: 
 
This application has been advertised in Local Press in line with statutory consultation 
duties as part of the General Development Procedure Order (GDPO) 2015. All relevant 
neighbouring properties have been notified of the proposal. To date there has been no 
objections. 
 
 
Summary of Consultee Responses: 
 
No objections subject to conditions 
 

Characteristics of the Site and Area: 
 
The application site is a 0.53 hectare plot of agricultural land located approximately 130m 
SE of a dwelling located at 9 Drumlamph Lane, Castledawson. It is outside the 
development limits of any settlement defined in the Magherafelt Area Plan 2015. The site 
is set back off Drumlamph lane, with access to the site coming via a laneway which 
connects the site to a dwelling at number 33 and farms buildings to the West of the site. 
The site is flat and has a semi mature Southern and Western Boundary. The Northern and 
Eastern boundaries are void of any mature vegetation.  
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This area is rural in character with a dispersed settlement pattern. To the SE of the site is 
a large detached dwelling and garage which is shown to be in the applicant’s control. To 
the West of the site are several dwellings and outbuildings. This area is recognised as 
being an area of archaeological importance (LDY 037:042, LDY 037:043, LDY 037:044).  
 
 
Description of Proposal 
 
This is a full application for a proposed farm shed to include feeding & shelter area, 
storage area and underground slurry tanks. It also involves the creation of a new access 
to be taken from Drumlamph Lane. The shed measures 6.6m in height x 42.2m in length x 
18.7m in width and will be finished in a mix of green corrugated metal sheeting and 
cement plastered unpainted walls. 
 
Deferred Consideration: 
 
This application was presented and deferred by the Planning Committee in February 2020 
and January 2021.  The only outstanding issue was that of the ammonium nitrate. The 
agent submitted an Air Quality Impact Assessment in June 2021 and we consulted with 
both NIEA and SES.   
 
NIEA:  Natural Environment Division have completed a full assessment of the proposal 
and are content subject to a number of conditions.  SES were consulted and having 
considered the nature, scale, timing, duration and location of the project it is concluded 
that further assessment is not required because it would not have a likely significant effect 
on the selection features of any European site subject also to a number of conditions.   
 
The applicant had previously demonstrated a need for the agricultural building and there 
are no objections from neighbouring dwellings and an approval is recommended.   
 
Conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 5 years from 
the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: As required by Section 61 of the Planning Act (Northern Ireland) 2011. 
 

2.  The vehicular access including visibility splays and any forward sight distance, shall be 
provided in accordance with Drawing No 02 bearing the date stamp 06 June 2019 prior to 
the commencement of any other development hereby permitted. The area within the 
visibility splays shall be cleared to provide a level surface no higher than 250mm above 
the level of the adjoining carriageway and such splays shall be retained and kept clear 
thereafter. 

Reason: To ensure there is a satisfactory means of access in the interests of road 
safety and the convenience of road users. 
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3.  The maximum number of beef cattle >2 yr and calves <1yr within the application site, 
shall not exceed that of which is detailed within the AQIA (dated 22/06/2021) without prior 
written agreement from the council.  
 
Reason:  To protect designated sites and site selection features. 
 
4. A suitable buffer of 10 metres shall be maintained between the location of all 
construction works including refuelling, storage of oil/fuel, concrete mixing and washing 
areas, storage of machinery/material/spoil etc. and any watercourses present along the 
boundary of the site. 
 
Reason:  To protect designated sites and site selection features. 
 
5. All contaminated run-off (from the facility and concrete apron must be directed to a 
[underground] an appropriate collection tank, with no overflow or outlet to any waterway 
or soakaway.  
 
Reason : To protect designated sites and site selection features. 
6. All of the manure from the proposed facility must be utilised, as detailed within the AQIA 
(dated, 22/06/2021).  
 
Reason:  To protect designated sites and site selection features. 
 
7. No retained tree or hedgerow, shown as retained on Drawing No.02 ‘Block Plan’ (Date 
stamped 06/06/2019) shall be cut down, uprooted or destroyed, or have its roots damaged 
within the crown spread nor shall arboricultural work or tree surgery take place on any 
retained tree to be topped or lopped other than in accordance with the approved plans 
and particulars, without the written approval of the Planning Authority. Any arboricultural 
work or tree surgery approved shall be carried out in accordance with British Standard 
5837:2012 Trees in relation to design, demolition and construction – Recommendations. 
 
Reason:  To ensure the continuity of the biodiversity value afforded by existing trees and 
hedgerow vegetation. 

8.  All of the manure from the proposed facility must be utilized, as detailed within the 
AQIA (dated 22/06/2021), there shall be no deviation from this without prior written 
agreement from the Council. 

 

Reason:  To ensure the project is not likely to have a significant effect on any European 
site.   
 
  
Signature(s): 
 
 
 
Date 
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Deferred Consideration Report 
 

Summary 

Case Officer:  Tom McElhatton 
 
 
Application ID: LA09-2019-0909-O Target Date: 15/10/19 

 

Proposal: 
Proposed new dwelling and domestic 
garage/store in conjunction with 
policy CTY8 
 

Location:  
Approx 50m West of 34 Drumard Road  
Magherafelt    

Applicant Name and Address: 
Anne and Leo Mc Peake 
34 Drumard Road 
 Magherafelt 
  
 

Agent name and Address:  
CMI Planners 
38b Airfield Road 
 The Creagh 
 Toomebridge 
 BT41 3SG 
 
 

 
Summary of Issues: 
 
No representation from Neighbour notification of press advert. 
 
 
Summary of Consultee Responses: 
 
Consultees content subject to conditions 
 
 
Characteristics of the Site and Area: 
 
The application site is a 0.2 hectare triangular plot of land located approx. 50m West of a 
bungalow at number 34 Drumard Road, knockcloghrim, Magherafelt. It is outside the 
development limits of any settlement defined in the Magherafelt Area Plan 2015. The site 
takes in two separate small fields just at the junction of a lane and 34 Drumard Road. A 
thick mature hedgerow cuts through the middle of the site separating the two fields. The 
Northern boundary of the site is defined by thick native hedgerow. The Eastern boundary 
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is defined by a low level domestic hedgerow. The Southern boundary is part defined by 
wooden fence and a mature native species hedgerow.  
 
This area is rural in character with a dispersed settlement pattern. In the immediate locality 
to the East of the site are two bungalows, numbers 34 and 36 Drumard Road. Number 36 
has a detached garage within its domestic curtilage. Further to the North West of the site 
and located down the adjacent laneway is a large detached dwelling. To the SW of the site 
and further along the Drumard Road are 3 detached dwellings and ancillary outbuildings. 
This area is recognised as being an area of archaeological potential (LDY 037:035)  
 
 
Description of Proposal 
 
This is an outline application for a new dwelling and domestic garage/store in conjunction 
with policy CTY8 
 
 
Deferred Consideration: 
 
This application was presented to the Planning Committee on 1st October 2019 with an 
opinion to refuse for the following reasons; 

• The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY 1 and CTY 8 of Planning Policy Statement 
21, Sustainable Development in the Countryside in that the proposal would, if 
permitted, result in the creation of ribbon development along the Drumard Road. 

• The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY14 of Planning Policy Statement 21, 
Sustainable Development in the Countryside in that the dwelling would, if permitted 
create or add to a ribbon of development and would therefore result in a detrimental 
change to the rural character of the countryside. 

The application was deferred to allow for a meeting with the Planning manager. A virtual 
meeting was held with the agent on 10th October 2019. At the meeting, it was agreed that 
the agent would submit evidence in support of a farm case under CTY10 of Planning 
Policy Statement 21. 

Subsequent to that meeting Planning contacted the agent on 31/3/20 and 7/9/20 
requesting update/additional information. One reply indicated that the information would 
be forwarded. No information was received.  

In order to progress the application a final reminder was issued on 25/1/22 giving the 
agent 14 calendar days to respond. To date no further information has been presented in 
support of the applicant’s case. 

In the absence of addition information to reconsider this proposal it is my opinion that the 
previous recommendation was correct, in policy terms and the opinion to refuse is 
represented. 
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Refusal Reasons  
 
 1. The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY 1 and  CTY 8 of Planning Policy Statement 
21, Sustainable Development in the Countryside in that the proposal would, if permitted, 
result in the creation of ribbon development along the Drumard Road. 
 
 2. The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY14 of Planning Policy Statement 21, 
Sustainable Development in the Countryside in that the dwelling would, if permitted create 
or add to a ribbon of development and would therefore result in a detrimental change to 
the rural character of the countryside. 
  
 
Signature(s): 
 
 
 
Date 
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Deferred Consideration Report 
 

Summary 

Case Officer:  Tom McElhatton 
 
 
Application ID: LA09-2019-0955/F Target Date: 23/10/19 

 

Proposal: 
Retention of existing agricultural shed 

Location:  
90m South of 91 Ballynagarve Road  Magherafelt    

Applicant Name and Address: Mr 
Edmond Ferguson 
1 Orr Road 
 Magherafelt 
  
 

Agent name and Address:  
 

Summary of Issues: 
 
Summary of Issues including Representations 
No representations have been received in respect of this proposed development. 
 
 
Summary of Consultee Responses: 
 
Consultees did not raise any issues. 
 
 
Characteristics of the Site and Area: 
 
The shed is located within a large field which has a road frontage onto both the 
Ballynagarve Road and the Aughrim Road. It is positioned against a 2m high hedge along 
the south-eastern boundary of the field and approximately 45m back from the 
Ballynagarve Road boundary. Given the distance the shed is set back from the 
Ballynagarve Road, it does not have a frontage to the public road. The roadside hedge 
along the Ballynagarve Road is defined by a 1.2m high hedge with ground levels in the 
field being lower than the road. The northern boundary is defined by a mature hedge while 
the western boundary is undefined. 
At the time of inspection, there was no evidence of any facility for holding fodder within the 
shed. Given that the shed is of a very limited size, with a permanent opening with no 
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means of closure and animals have access to the entire area, it would not be reasonable 
to expect fodder to be kept within this structure.  
 
The site is set within a rural area and within a large field along one of the main arterial 
routes in and out of Magherafelt. The area is characterised by roadside dwellings with 
dwellings and farm buildings located along laneways. 
 
 
Description of Proposal 
 
Description of proposal 
The proposal is describes as "retention of an agricultural shed". According to the plans 
submitted, the shed measures 9.6m x 5.7m (54.72m2 footprint) with a roof height of 2.6m 
at the front and falling to 2.4m at the rear. The shed is a small rectangular structure 
consisting of 6no. timber posts fixed into the ground, with timber battens on the sides and 
clad with corrugated iron sheeting. On site, the shed measures 6.1m x 3.1m (18.91m2 
footprint) with a roof height of 2.4m at the front and falling to 2.2m at the rear. The shed 
has one 3.0m wide opening which extends halfway across the front. There is no floor in 
the shed. Therefore, the proposal is not for the retention of the existing shed but the 
erection of a larger shed to that which currently exists on site. 
 
According to the P1C, the shed is located at an isolated field from the farm cluster and 
provides animal and fodder shelter. 
 
Deferred Consideration: 
 
The application was presented to the Planning Committee on 2nd March 2021 with an 
opinion to refuse for the following reasons; 
 

• The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY12 of Planning Policy Statement 21, 
Sustainable Development in the Countryside in that it has not been satisfactorily 
demonstrated that; 

 
o it is necessary for the efficient use of the active and established agricultural holding; 
 
o the development, if permitted, would visually integrate into the local landscape    
without the provision of additional landscaping; 
 
o there are no suitable existing buildings on the holding or enterprise that can be 
used;  
 
o the proposal is sited beside existing farm buildings;  
 
o there are no alternative sites available at another group of buildings on the holding; 
and 
 
o that health and safety reasons exist to justify an alternative site away from the 
existing farm buildings or that the alternative site away is essential for the efficient 
functioning of the business. 
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• The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY13 of Planning Policy Statement 21, 
Sustainable Development in the Countryside, in that:  

 
o the proposed site lacks long established natural boundaries and is unable to 
provide a suitable degree of enclosure for the building to integrate into the landscape; and 
 
o the proposed building relies primarily on the use of new landscaping for integration. 
 
The application was deferred to allow for a meeting with the Planning Manager. A virtual 
meeting was held with Mr C Cassidy(CMI) on11th March 2021 at which the Mr Cassidy 
agreed to submit additional information confirming that he was acting as agent (original 
agent had advised that he was no longer agent on this application), submission of case in 
relation to the retention of the shed and an explanation why other buildings on farm cannot 
provide for applicants needs.  
 
In order to progress the application a final reminder was issued on 25/1/22 giving the 
agent 14 calendar days to respond. To date no further information has been presented in 
support of the applicant's case. 
 
In the absence of addition information to reconsider this proposal it is my opinion that the 
previous recommendation was correct in policy terms and the opinion to refuse is 
represented as before. 
 
 
Refusal Reasons  
 
 1. The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY12 of Planning Policy Statement 21, 
Sustainable Development in the Countryside in that it has not been satisfactorily 
demonstrated that; 
 
it is necessary for the efficient use of the active and established agricultural holding; 
the development, if permitted, would visually integrate into the local landscape without the 
provision of additional landscaping; 
 
there are no suitable existing buildings on the holding or enterprise that can be used;  
the proposal is sited beside existing farm buildings; 
  
there are no alternative sites available at another group of buildings on the holding; and 
 
that health and safety reasons exist to justify an alternative site away from the existing 
farm buildings or that the alternative site away is essential for the efficient functioning of 
the business. 
 
 2. The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY13 of Planning Policy Statement 21, 
Sustainable Development in the Countryside, in that: 
  
the proposed site lacks long established natural boundaries and is unable to provide a 
suitable degree of enclosure for the building to integrate into the landscape; and 
 
the proposed building relies primarily on the use of new landscaping for integration. 
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Signature(s): 
 
 
Date 
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Deferred Consideration Report 
 

Summary 

Case Officer:  Tom McElhatton 
 
 
Application ID: LA09-2019-1212/O Target Date: 18/12/19 

 

Proposal: 
Proposed farm dwelling and garage 

Location:  
Approx 25m West South West of 71 Killymuck 
Road  Cookstown    

Applicant Name and Address: Mr P 
Mc Cusker 
71 Killymuck Road 
 Ballinderry Bridge 
 Cookstown 
  
 

Agent name and Address:  
CMI Planners Ltd 
38b Airfield Road 
 Toomebridge 
 BT41 3SG 
 

 
Summary of Issues: 
 
To Committee - Refusal - Contrary to CTY 10 of PPS 21. 
 
 
 
Summary of Consultee Responses: 
 
Consultee content subject to condition. 
 
 
Characteristics of the Site and Area: 
 
The site is located approximately 1.1km east of the development limits of Ballylifford from 
such the site is located within the open countryside as per the Cookstown Area Plan 2010. 
The site is identified as approx. 25m West South West of 71 Killymuck Road, Cookstown, 
in which the red line covers the north eastern portion of a much larger agricultural field. I 
note that the intention is to create a new access directly off the Killymuck Road. Given the 
nature of the red line I note that the southern and western boundaries remain undefined in 
which the northern boundary is defined by a mix of mature hedging and trees with the 
eastern boundary being defined by a line of hedging and the applicants home. The 
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surrounding land is defined by predominately agricultural land uses, interspersed with 
single dwellings.  
 
Representations 
 
Five neighbour notifications were sent out however no representations were received in 
connection with this application. 
 
 
Description of Proposal 
 
This is an outline application for a proposed farm dwelling and garage. The site is located 
approx. 25m West South West of 71 Killymuck Road, Cookstown. 
 
 
Deferred Consideration: 
 
This application was presented to the Planning Committee on 3rd December 2019 with an 
opinion to refuse for the following reasons; 

• The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY1 of Planning Policy Statement 21, 
Sustainable Development in the Countryside in that there are no overriding reasons 
why this development is essential in this rural location and could not be located 
within a settlement. 

• The proposal is contrary to Policies CTY1 and CTY10 of Planning Policy Statement 
21, Sustainable Development in the Countryside and does not merit being 
considered as an exceptional case in that it has not been demonstrated that there 
is a farm business and that it is currently active and has been established for at 
least six years. 

o the proposed building relies primarily on the use of new landscaping for 
integration. 

The application was deferred to allow for a meeting with the Planning Manager. A virtual 
meeting was held with the agent on19th December 2019 at which the agent agreed to 
submit additional evidence in support of farm case under CTY10 of Planning Policy 
Statement 21. 

Subsequent to that meeting Planning contacted the agent on 31/3/20, 16/4/20, 18/6/20 
and 7/9/20 requesting update/additional information. No information was received.  

In order to progress the application a final reminder was issued on 25/1/22 giving the 
agent 14 calendar days to respond. To date no further information has been presented in 
support of the applicant’s case. 

In the absence of addition information to reconsider this proposal it is my opinion that the 
previous recommendation was correct in policy terms and the opinion to refuse is 
represented as above. 
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Refusal Reasons  
 
 1. The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY1 of Planning Policy Statement 21, 
Sustainable Development in the Countryside in that there are no overriding reasons why 
this development is essential in this rural location and could not be located within a 
settlement. 
 
 2. The proposal is contrary to Policies CTY1 and CTY10 of Planning Policy Statement 
21, Sustainable Development in the Countryside and does not merit being considered as 
an exceptional case in that it has not been demonstrated that there is a farm business and 
that it is currently active and has been established for at least six years. 
  
 
Signature(s): 
 
 
 
Date 
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Deferred Consideration Report 
 

Summary 

Case Officer:  Tom McElhatton 
 
 
Application ID: LA09-2019-1647-F Target Date: 1/4/20 

 

Proposal: 
Proposed portion of lands to be used 
for vehicle storage and sales in 
association with existing plant and 
machinery business 

Location:  
120m N.E. of 93 Iniscarn Road  Desertmartin    

Applicant Name and Address: CAM 
Plant and Sales 
32 Brough Road 
 Castledawson 
  
 

Agent name and Address:  
CMI Planners 
38 Airfield Road 
 Toome 
 BT41 3SG 
 

 
Summary of Issues: 
 
Insufficient information exists to establish any commercial / business use on the site 
 
 
Summary of Consultee Responses: 
 
Content subject to conditions and informatives. 
 
 
Characteristics of the Site and Area: 
 
The site is located immediately adjacent to 93b Iniscarn Road, Desertmartin, which is 
located within the countryside as identified in the Magherafelt Area Plan 2015. The site is 
accessed via a laneway on the Iniscarn Road. There is an unauthorised car sales 
business operating from the adjacent dwelling (No. 93 Iniscarn Road) for which there is 
ongoing enforcement action. 
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Description of Proposal 
 
Full application for 'proposed vehicle storage and sales'. 
 
A CLUD has been granted on the site under LA09/2019/0428/LDE for 'Hardcore area 
used for plant, machinery and vehicle storage in ass with quarry permission 
H/1980/0196/F'. 
 
 
Deferred Consideration: 
 

This application was presented to the Planning Committee on 12th April 2021 with an 
opinion to refuse for the following reasons; 

Insufficient evidence exists to establish any commercial / business use on the site and 
refusal is recommended and it does not meet relevant policy considerations.  

• The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY1 of Planning Policy Statement 21, 
Sustainable Development in the Countryside in that there are no overriding reasons 
why this development is essential in this rural location and could not be located 
within a settlement.  

• The proposal is contrary to the Magherafelt Area Plan 2015 and SPPS in that the 
site lies outside any designated development limits and no special need has been 
demonstrated to justify relaxation of the strict planning controls exercised in the 
countryside. 

The application was deferred to allow for a meeting with the Planning Manager. A virtual 
meeting was held with the agent on22nd April 2021 at which addition information in 
support of the case was requested. 

In order to progress the application a final reminder was issued on 25/1/22 giving the 
agent 14 calendar days to respond. To date no further information has been presented in 
support of the applicant’s case. 

In the absence of addition information to reconsider this proposal it is my opinion that the 
previous recommendation was correct, in policy terms and the opinion to refuse is 
represented as above. 

 
Reasons for Refusal: 
 

•  The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY1 of Planning Policy Statement 21, 
Sustainable Development in the Countryside in that there are no overriding reasons 
why this development is essential in this rural location and could not be located 
within a settlement.  

• The proposal is contrary to the Magherafelt Area Plan 2015 and SPPS in that the 
site lies outside any designated development limits and no special need has been 
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demonstrated to justify relaxation of the strict planning controls exercised in the 
countryside. 

Signature(s): 
 
 
 
Date 
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Deferred Consideration Report 
 

Summary 
Case Officer: Karen Doyle 

Application ID: LA09/2020/1476/O Target Date:  

Proposal: 
New dwelling and garage 

Location:  
Between 21 and 23 Iniscarn Road, Moneymore    

Applicant Name and Address: 
FJS Contracts Ltd 
12a Gortahurk Road 
Magherafelt 
  
 

Agent name and Address:  
CMI Planners 
38 Airfield Road 
Toome 
BT41 3SG 
 

Summary of Issues: 
 
Two letters of objection were received to the planning application and these were 
considered by Members at the Planning Committee in June 2021.  The issues raised were  

- Impact on privacy of neighbouring dwellings; 
- P2 challenge; 
- Adverse impact on Slieve Gallion as an area of High Scenic Value; 
- The proposal is contrary to CTY8 and would result in a ribbon of development; 
- Impact on local wildlife; 
- Inadequate sight lines; 
- Devaluation of neighbouring dwellings; 

 
In response to these concerns;  

- A dwelling could be designed to overcome privacy concerns; 
- We have received confirmation from O’Kane Boyle solicitors the applicant owns the 

land and a land registry map was attached.   
- A dwelling can be designed to integrate at this location; 
- There are no natural heritage assets identified of significance; 
- DfI Roads accept the visibility splays can be provided; 
- The value of dwellings is not a material consideration. 
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Summary of Consultee Responses: 
No objections  

Characteristics of the Site and Area: 
 
The proposed site comprises part of a small grass field located between Nos 21 and 23, 
both detached dwellings with detached garages to the side and rear. The site topography 
elevates in a northerly direction where the plot size is similar to the other established sites 
with an accesses via a field gate on the public road. Site boundaries comprise mature 
trees and low level vegetation on the north and east; post and wire fencing and sporadic 
vegetation on the west and post and wire fencing with sporadic hedgerow on the south 
boundary (running parallel with the Iniscarn Road. The surrounding landform is one of 
undulating countryside with farms and individual dwellings scattered throughout the area. 
 
 
Description of Proposal 
 
This application is for a new dwelling and garage 
 
Deferred Consideration: 
 
This application was presented before the Planning Committee in June 2021 with a 
recommendation to refuse and Members agreed for the application to be deferred for an 
office meeting with the Service Director.  The application was presented to Members as a 
refusal in April 2022 and it was agreed by Members the application would be deferred for 
a site visit with Members which took place on 29 April 2022.   
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At the site visit I explained the reasons for refusal to date on this application.  The site visit 
allowed Members to have the opportunity to look at the site on the ground and to look at 
the character in the vicinity of the site.   
 
In terms of Policy CTY 8, policy allows for an exception to be made for the development of 
a small gap site within an otherwise substantial and continuously built up frontage, which 
for the purposes of this policy is a line of 3 or more buildings along a road frontage without 
accompanying development to the rear.  Having visited the site I do not consider that No 
23 has a frontage to the road.  The dwelling is set back from the road and does not have a 
garden to the road frontage.  It is accessed along a private lane with a small grassed area 
between the site and the private laneway.  The dwelling at No 23 was approved in 1995 
and this grassed area was not included in the curtilage of the approved plans.   
 
I do not consider this site merits to be considered as an infill site and is therefore contrary 
to Policies CTY 8 and CTY 14 and I recommend a refusal based on the reasons below.   
 
Reasons for Refusal: 
 
1. The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY1 of Planning Policy Statement 21, Sustainable 
Development in the Countryside in that there are no overriding reasons why this 
development is essential in this rural location and could not be located within a settlement. 
 
2. The proposal is contrary Policy CTY8 of Planning Policy Statement 21, Sustainable 
Development in the Countryside in that the proposal would, if permitted, result in the 
extension of ribbon development along xx Road further eroding the rural character of this 
area. 
  
 
Signature(s): 
 
 
 
Date 
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Deferred Consideration Report 
 

Summary 
Case Officer:   Phelim Marrion 
 
Application ID: LA09/2020/1663/O Target Date: <add date> 

 

Proposal: 
Proposed infill site for dwelling and 
garage 

Location: 
Adjacent to 215A Mountjoy Road Killycolpy 
Dungannon 

Applicant Name and Address: 
Marie Quinn Elliott 
23 Moor Park 
Coalisland 

Agent Name and Address: 
 Seamus Donnelly 
80A Mountjoy Road 
Aughrimderg 
Coalisland 
BT71 5EF 

Summary of Issues: 
 
This application is for an infill dwelling, it does not have a common frontage to the public 
road or any laneway. The site is behind a row of trees but will be visible in filtered views 
from the public road. While not infill development the proposal meets the spirit of the policy 
albeit it is set one field back from the road. 
An objection has been received which may be resolved with a suitable scaled and sited 
dwelling. 
 
Summary of Consultee Responses: 
DFI Roads -  access requires laneway to be widened to 4.1m for first 10m 

Characteristics of the Site and Area: 
 
The site is located adjacent to 215A Mountjoy Road and is defined as open countryside as 
per the Cookstown Area Plan 2010. The red line of the site incorporates an existing 
agricultural field and existing laneway. The site currently benefits from existing vegetation 
and hedging on its north, south and west boundaries, the east is open to a flat field. The 
immediate area surrounding the site includes a number of residential properties but 
beyond that, the lands are mostly rural in nature, scattered with single dwellings and their 
associated outbuildings. 



Description of Proposal 
Outline planning permission is sought for a proposed infill site for dwelling and garage. 

Deferred Consideration: 
 
This application was before the Planning Committee on 4 May 2021 where it was deferred 
for a meeting with the Planning Manager. A virtual meeting was held on 13 May 2021 
where it was pointed out this does not meet the strict exception for an infill dwelling in 
Policy CTY8 however it would be re-assessed. 
 
Members are aware Policy CTY8 is to prevent ribbon development in the countryside and 
it allows up to 2 dwellings in specific circumstances as ‘infill’ development. From the aerial 
photograph below (Fig 1), it can be seen there is a line of development off the private lane 
to the north which consists of 4 dwellings and associated garages and outbuildings which 
appear in a linear fashion. 

 
Fig 1 – aerial view of site and surrounding development 
 
The proposed site is similar in size to the plots to the north, it is at the end of this line and 
the proposal will require the extension of the lane that serves the dwelling immediately to 
the north. This proposed sites location at the end of this lane could be considered as 
extending a ribbon of development along the lane. That said there is a dwelling and 
outbuilding on the south boundary, these access and have a frontage onto Back Road 
Lower, not the lane this site is on.  
 



 
Members will be aware the reason for opposing ribbon development is that it is detrimental 
to the character, appearance and amenity of the countryside. This site does not meet the 
definition of an infill as it is does not share a common frontage with the development to the 
south, however in terms of the rural character of the area a dwelling in this gap would, in 
my  view, have a limited impact and is not a valuable visible break. 

 
 
In light of the site specific character nature of the adjacent development here, I do not feel 
a dwelling would adversely impact on the rural character and filling this gap would not 
detract from the character of the area. I consider an exception could be made on these 
grounds. 
 
There has been an objection to this proposal which is primarily in respect of the height of 
any dwelling to be allowed, it is seeking a ridge height of 4.5m to protect their amenity 
from overlooking windows. There is a good hedge between the properties and the dwelling 
immediately to the north was approved with a ridge height of 7.5m. Given the separation 
distances I do consider it necessary to limit the proposal to 6.5n as the buildings to the 
south are much lower, this will step the development down and not appear prominent. Any 
windows facing the objector’s property can be assessed at the Reserved Matters stage.  
 
The Mid Ulster District Council Local Development Plan 2030 Draft Plan Strategy was 
launched on 22nd February 2019 and is now a material planning consideration in 
assessing all planning applications in the District. Re-consultation on the Draft Plan 
Strategy closed at 5pm on 24th September 2020. The period for Counter Representations 
closed on 18th December 2020. On the 28th May 2021 the Council submitted the draft 
Plan Strategy to DFI for them to cause an Independent Examination, In light of this, the 
draft Plan Strategy does not yet carry determining weight. 
 
For the reasons set out above, I recommend to the members that planning permission is 
granted for this proposed development with the condition set out below. 
 
 
Conditions: 
 
1. Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Council 
within 3 years of the date on which this permission is granted and the development, 
hereby permitted, shall be begun by whichever is the later of the following dates:- 
i. the expiration of 5 years from the date of this permission; or 
ii. the expiration of 2 years from the date of approval of the last of the reserved 
matters to be approved. 



 
Reason: As required by Section 62 of the Planning Act (Northern Ireland) 2011. 
 
 2. Approval of the details of the siting, design and external appearance of the 
buildings, the means of access thereto and the landscaping of the site (hereinafter called 
"the reserved matters"), shall be obtained from Mid Ulster District Council, in writing, 
before any development is commenced. 
 
Reason: This is outline permission only and these matters have been reserved for the 
subsequent approval of the Council. 
 
 3. Prior to the commencement of any works or other development hereby permitted, 
the vehicular access, where it meets Mountjoy Road, including visibility splays of 2.4m x 
90m to the north, 2.4m x 80.0m to the south, forward sight line of 90.0m and the access 
widened to 4.1m for the first 10m, shall be provided in accordance with the 1:500  site 
plan submitted as part of the reserved matters application. The area within the visibility 
splays and any forward sight line shall be cleared to provide a level surface no higher 
than 250mm above the level of the adjoining carriageway and such splays shall be 
retained and kept clear thereafter. 
 
Reason: To ensure there is a satisfactory means of access in the interests of road safety 
and the convenience of road users. 
 
4. During the first available planting season following the occupation of the dwelling 
hereby approved, a landscaping scheme, as agreed with the Council at Reserved 
Matters stage shall be implemented as agreed. The scheme shall include details of 
those trees to be retained and measures for their protection during the course of 
development and details of a native species hedge to be planted along all new 
boundaries of the site. The scheme shall detail species types, siting and planting 
distances and a programme of planting for all additional landscaping on the site and will 
comply with the appropriate British Standard or other recognised Codes of Practice. Any 
tree, shrub or other plant identified in the landscaping scheme dying with 5 years of 
planting shall be replaced in the same position with a plant of a similar size and species.  
 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity, to protect the rural character of the 
countryside and ensure the development satisfactorily integrates into the countryside.  
 
 5. The dwelling hereby permitted shall have a ridge height not exceeding 6.5 metres 
above existing ground level and be designed in accordance with the design guide 
'Building on Tradition - A Sustainable Design Guide for the Northern Ireland Countryside' 
 
Reason: To ensure that the proposal is in keeping with the character of the area. 
 
Informatives 
 
 1. This permission does not confer title. It is the responsibility of the developer to 
ensure that he controls all the lands necessary to carry out the proposed development. 
 
 2. This permission does not alter or extinguish or otherwise affect any existing or 
valid right of way crossing, impinging or otherwise pertaining to these lands. 



.  
 
 
Signature(s) 
 
Date: 
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Deferred Consideration Report 
 

Summary 
Case Officer:   Phelim Marrion 

Application ID: LA09/2021/0991/O Target Date: <add date> 

Proposal: 
Erection of new dwelling & detached 
garage 

Location:  
Approx. 50m NE of 23 Castletown Road  Aughnacloy    

Applicant Name and Address:  
Michael Jones 
16 Tirelugan Road 
 Aughnacloy 
 BT69 6DB 

Agent name and Address:  
David Keys Architecture 
15 Derganagh Road 
 Dungannon 
 BT702JY 

Summary of Issues: 
The dwelling is not sited to cluster with or visually link with a group of buildings on the farm, health 
and safety grounds have been put forward due to the close proximity of a clay pigeon range to site 
away from the farm group and the site meets the majority of the criteria for a dwelling in a cluster.  
 
Summary of Consultee Responses: 
DAERA – farm is currently active and has been established for 6 years 
DFI Roads – a safe access requires sight lines of 2.4m x 75.0m and forward sight distance of 75m 
EHO – reports submitted with application for clay pigeon range indicate noise issues 
 
 
Characteristics of the Site and Area: 
The red line of the site includes a roadside portion of a larger agricultural field. The site is 
generally flat and the field falls gradually to the north and more pronounced to the east. 
There is an existing hedge with mature trees along the road frontage, set back behind a 
narrow verge. Northern and eastern boundaries are currently undefined opening into the 
remainder of the agricultural field. South boundary has good vegetation and small garden 
area associated with the dwelling across the road. The lands adjoining the site and a small 
plot including No.28 outlined in blue, which indicates ownership. The surrounding area 
includes a number of roadside residential properties and a site to the rear of these which 
may have commenced for a dwelling. Generally the lands are rural in nature scattered with 
single dwellings and their associated outbuildings. 



Description of Proposal 
Outline planning permission is sought for a dwelling and detached garage. 

Deferred Consideration: 
This application was before the planning committee in March 2022 where it was deferred 
for a meeting with Dr Boomer to discuss the issues of concern raised in the report. A 
virtual meeting was held on 10 March 2022 where issues relating to health and safety 
concerns at the main farm group and the site characteristics of the proposed site were 
discussed. 
 
Following the deferral meeting I met with Environmental Health Colleagues in respect of 
the existing Clay Pigeon range close to the applicants main farm group. This clay pigeon 
layout has a lawful development certificate for operating for up to 28 days in any calendar 
year. There is currently an application under consideration for the expansion of the range, 
which is not yet determined (LA09/2021/1413/F) EHO have advised there is a noise report 
submitted with that application that includes noise levels which are above the 
recommended limit at sensitive receptors. These noise levels are actual levels collected 
when the site was operating for a major event and indicate that at 700m from the range 
the noise levels are 69dB. The applicants group of buildings is located approx. 660m to 
the north of the mid range of the existing facility. EHO have advised noise levels are 
above 60dB, which is acceptable level. On the basis of this information I consider there is 
a health and safety concern with siting beside the main group of buildings on the farm 
group and as such I consider the exception in CTY10 is engaged. 
 
Members will be aware the exception in CTY10 allows a dwelling to be located away from 
a group of buildings on a farm provided it meets with requirements of CTY13 (a-f) , CTY14 
and CTY16. 
 
CTY13 sets out that planning permission will be granted for a building that can be visually 
integrated into its surroundings and is of an appropriate design. As this is for outline 
planning permission the design can be reserved for a later stage, if the principle is 
acceptable. The proposed site has a mature hedge along the roadside which can be 
retained for the most part, there are mature trees to the south as well as a bungalow and 
rising ground which provide a backdrop to any development on approach from the NE. On 
approach from the SW, a dwelling would not be visible until nearly passing it. Given the 
existing vegetation, land form and buildings around the site I consider an appropriately 
designed dwelling could be satisfactorily integrated. Additional landscaping to the NE and 
SE boundaries would assist over time but I do not consider a dwelling here would have to 
rely on this vegetation to satisfactorily integrate. I consider an appropriately design 
dwelling would meet this policy and I would recommend to ensure it is not prominent that it 
is limited to a 5.5m – 6.0m ridge height to fit in with the adjacent development. 
 
CTY14 allows development where it does not cause detrimental change to or further 
erode the rural character of an area. It sets out 5 criteria that are unacceptable for new 
buildings. In my opinion a small road frontage dwelling here would be similar in scale, 
character and development pattern to the development around it. Members are advised 
that it is clear this proposal would result in the extension of a ribbon of development along 
this side of Castletown Road, however, it does not prevent any access to the lands to the 
rear and it could be viewed as a rounding off for this node of development. A dwelling on 



this site would, in my opinion be seen as part of this group, especially when standing in 
front of the site, where the group represents a small tight unit. A dwelling here has 
development on 2 sides and mature trees along the road frontage which I consider can be 
retained and add to the overall sense of enclosure here.  
 

 
 

 
 
The proposed development does not individually meet with any one particular policy, 
however on the basis: 

-  the farmer is precluded from other sites on his land due to the established clay 
pigeon facility,  

- the enclosed nature of the proposed site within a small group of buildings 
- the existing development pattern to the north west and south east which this 

respects and 



- the mature vegetation that will contain the development and not result in the 
erosion of the rural character 

it is my recommendation that this dwelling is approved for a farmer, as an exception to 
policy for the above stated site specific reasons and that another site will not be granted in 
the farm for another 10 years. 
 
In respect of policy CTY16, the details of the arranges for the disposal of the waste water 
through non mains means can be dealt with at Reserved Matters stage as the applicant 
has considerable land here to allow a septic tank or treatment plant to be provided to NIEA 
satisfaction. 
 
 
Conditions: 
 
1. Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Council within 
3 years of the date on which this permission is granted and the development, hereby 
permitted, shall be begun by whichever is the later of the following dates:- 

i. the expiration of 5 years from the date of this permission; or 

ii. the expiration of 2 years from the date of approval of the last of the reserved 
matters to be approved. 

Reason: As required by Section 62 of the Planning Act (Northern Ireland) 2011. 

 2. Approval of the details of the siting, design and external appearance of the 
buildings, the means of access thereto and the landscaping of the site (hereinafter called 
"the reserved matters"), shall be obtained from Mid Ulster District Council, in writing, 
before any development is commenced. 

Reason: This is outline permission only and these matters have been reserved for the 
subsequent approval of the Council. 

 3. Prior to the commencement of any works or other development hereby permitted, 
the vehicular access, including visibility splays of 2.4m x 75.0m in both directions and a 
75.0m forward sight line, shall be provided in accordance with the 1:500  site plan 
submitted and approved at reserved matters stage. The area within the visibility splays 
and any forward sight line shall be cleared to provide a level surface no higher than 
250mm above the level of the adjoining carriageway and such splays shall be retained 
and kept clear thereafter. 

Reason: To ensure there is a satisfactory means of access in the interests of road safety 
and the convenience of road users. 

4. During the first available planting season following the occupation of the dwelling 
hereby approved, a landscaping scheme, as agreed with the Council at Reserved Matters 
stage shall be implemented as agreed. The scheme shall include details of those trees to 
be retained and measures for their protection during the course of development and 
details of a native species hedge to be planted along all new boundaries of the site. The 
scheme shall detail species types, siting and planting distances and a programme of 
planting for all additional landscaping on the site and will comply with the appropriate 



British Standard or other recognised Codes of Practice. Any tree, shrub or other plant 
identified in the landscaping scheme dying with 5 years of planting shall be replaced in the 
same position with a plant of a similar size and species.  

 

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity, to protect the rural character of the countryside 
and ensure the development satisfactorily integrates into the countryside. 

5. The dwelling hereby permitted shall have a ridge height not exceeding 6.0 metres 
above existing ground level and be designed in accordance with the design guide 'Building 
on Tradition - A Sustainable Design Guide for the Northern Ireland Countryside' 

Reason: To ensure that the proposal is in keeping with the character of the area and is not 
prominent in the landscape. 

 

Informatives 

 1. This permission does not confer title. It is the responsibility of the developer to 
ensure that he controls all the lands necessary to carry out the proposed development. 

 2. This permission does not alter or extinguish or otherwise affect any existing or valid 
right of way crossing, impinging or otherwise pertaining to these lands. 

  
 
Signature(s): 
 
 
 
Date 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 



          
 
 
 

Development Management Officer Report 
Committee Application 

 
Summary 

Committee Meeting Date:  Item Number: 
Application ID: LA09/2021/0991/O Target Date:  
Proposal: 
Erection of new dwelling & detached 
garage 
 

Location: 
Approx. 50m NE of 23 Castletown Road  
Aughnacloy    

Referral Route: Contrary to CTY 2A and CTY 10 within PPS 21. 
 
 
 
Recommendation: REFUSAL 
Applicant Name and Address: 
Michael Jones 
16 Tirelugan Road 
 Aughnacloy 
 BT69 6DB 
 

Agent Name and Address: 
David Keys Architecture 
15 Derganagh Road 
 Dungannon 
 BT702JY 
 

Executive Summary: 
 
Signature(s): 
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Case Officer Report 
Site Location Plan 

 

 
 

Consultations: 
Consultation Type Consultee Response 
Statutory DFI Roads - Enniskillen 

Office 
Standing Advice 
 

Non Statutory DAERA -  Omagh Substantive Response 
Received 
 

Representations: 
Letters of Support None Received 
Letters of Objection None Received 
Number of Support Petitions and 
signatures 

No Petitions Received 

Number of Petitions of Objection 
and signatures 

No Petitions Received 

Summary of Issues   
 
No issues. No representations received.  
 
Characteristics of the Site and Area 
 
The site is located at lands locate approx. 50m NE of 23 Castletown Road, Aughnacloy. 
The red line of the site includes a roadside portion of a larger agricultural field. The site is 
generally flat throughout and has existing hedging along the roadside and  boundaries. 
The northern and eastern boundaries are currently undefined opening into the remainder 
of the agricultural field. The lands adjoining the site and a small plot including No.28 
outlined in blue, which indicates ownership. The surrounding area includes a number of 
roadside residential properties but beyond that lands are rural in nature scattered with 
single dwellings and their associated outbuildings. 
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Description of Proposal 
 
Outline planning permission is sought for a dwelling and detached garage. 
 
Planning Assessment of Policy and Other Material Considerations 
 
Representations 
Neighbour notification and press advertisement has been carried out in line with the 
Council’s statutory duty. Neighbours notified include: 23, 28 and 30 Castletown Road. At 
the time of writing, no third party representations were received. 
 
Planning History 
LA09/2021/0652/PAD - Castletown Road, Aughnacloy - PAD for site at Castletown Road 
– PAD DECLINED 
 
Planning Assessment of Policy and Other Material Considerations 
• Dungannon and South Tyrone Area Plan 2010 
• Strategic Planning Policy Statement (SPPS) 
• PPS 3: Access, Movement and Parking 
• PPS 21: Sustainable Development in the Countryside 
• Local Development Plan 2030 - Draft Plan Strategy 
 
The Dungannon and South Tyrone 2010 identify the site as being outside any defined 
settlement limits and there are no other designations or zonings within the Plan. 
 
The Mid Ulster District Council Local Development Plan 2030 Draft Plan Strategy was 
launched on 22nd February 2019 and is now a material planning consideration in 
assessing all planning applications in the District. Re-consultation on the Draft Plan 
Strategy closed at 5pm on 24th September 2020. The period for Counter 
Representations closed on 18th December 2020. On the 28th May 2021 the Council 
submitted the draft Plan Strategy to DFI for them to cause an Independent Examination, 
In light of this, the draft Plan Strategy does not yet carry determining weight. 
 
This proposal is for a new dwelling and detached garage. The agent has submitted a 
supporting statement where they set out how they feel the proposal meets with the policy 
criterion held within CTY 2a and CTY 10 of PPS 21. Both policies were considered at our 
group discussions.  
 
DAERA have responded noting that the farm business is active and established and 
thus criterion (a) of CTY 10 is met. With respect to criterion (b) there are no records 
indicating that any dwellings or development opportunities out-with settlement limits have 
been sold off from the farm holding within 10 years of the date of this application. With 
respect to (c), the new dwelling would not be visually linked with the existing farm 
buildings on the site and therefore is contrary to the policy requirements.  
 
The agent has referred to the grandparents dwelling and shed which is located across 
the road and has also provided a supporting statement, which sets out why the other 
lands within their control that could be visually linked with existing farm buildings in line 
with CTY 10, would not be suitable for the proposed dwelling. Health and safety reasons 
relating to a shooting range have been cited as one of the main reasons why they do not 
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wish to site beside the main farm dwelling and main group. The supporting information 
includes appendices that highlights the potential dangers and noise problems that they 
have already experienced from the nearby shooting range, alongside the lack of mature 
trees and hedging and distance from services, hence the reasoning behind this 
proposed siting. It is my view that there are other alternative siting options within the 
applicants ownership which would mean they would be able to site to visually link or 
cluster with an established group of farm buildings on the farm and thus the proposal 
fails on criterion (c) of CTY 10. 
 
In line with planning policy held within CTY 2a of PPS 21 permission will only be granted 
for a dwelling at an existing cluster of development provided the cluster of development 
lies outside of a farm and consists of four or more buildings (excluding ancillary buildings 
such as garages, outbuildings and open sided structures) of which at least three are 
dwelling. This proposal site lies outside of a farm and consists of more than 4 buildings 
thus adhering to this criteria. Although there is a number of existing roadside dwellings 
and associated outbuildings, we are not content that the cluster appears as a visual 
entity in the local landscape. The third criterion notes that the cluster should be 
associated with a focal point such as a social/community building/facility or is located at 
a crossroads. Figure 1, as shown below, identifies the distance the between the 
proposed site and the crossroads to the NE of the site. There is approx. 173m distance 
between the application site and the crossroads and therefore we feel it cannot be read 
as one entity and therefore is contrary to this criterion. The identified site is bounded on 
two sides by development, to the NW and SW and it is my consideration that the 
proposed development could be absorbed into the existing cluster without significantly 
altering the existing character or adversely impacting on the residential amenity. There is 
sufficient separation distance and vegetation along the south western boundary to avoid 
any issues such as privacy or overlooking concerns.  
 

 
 

Figure 1 – The application site in relation to the crossroads to the NE of the site. 
 
It is also necessary for the proposal to be considered against the requirements of CTY 
13 and CTY 14 of PPS 21, whereby it states that planning permission will be granted for 
a building in the countryside where it can be visually integrated into the surrounding 
landscape and it is of an appropriate design. This proposal is for an outline application 
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thus no design has been stipulated at this time however given the character of the area 
and noting that the dwellings in the surrounding area are generally bungalows, I feel a 
proposed dwelling with a restricted ridge height of 5.5m would be most appropriate at 
this site if planning approval was to be granted. This would avoid the proposed dwelling 
appearing overly dominant and also will be in keeping with the surrounding 
development. The existing hedging should also be conditioned to be retained where 
possible with full details of proposed landscaping along the remainder of the boundaries 
to also be included with the RM application, again if approval were to be granted. 
 
Having considered all of the above and noting that the proposal site is not within an 
identifiable cluster of development and thus contrary to policy, we feel the application 
should be refused. 
 
Neighbour Notification Checked     Yes 
 
Summary of Recommendation: 
 
Refusal is recommended. 
 
Reasons for Refusal: 
  
1. The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY1 of Planning Policy Statement 21, Sustainable 
Development in the Countryside in that there are no overriding reasons why this 
development is essential in this rural location and could not be located within a 
settlement. 
 
2. The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY2a of Planning Policy Statement 21, New 
Dwellings in Existing Clusters in that the cluster does not appear as a visual entity in the 
local landspace and the cluster is not associated with a focal point and (is not located at 
a cross-roads. The dwelling would if permitted alter the existing character of the cluster 
visually intrude into the open countryside. 
 
3. The proposal is contrary to Policies CTY1 and CTY10 of Planning Policy Statement 
21, Sustainable Development in the Countryside and does not merit being considered as 
an exceptional case in that it has not been demonstrated that the proposed new building 
is visually linked (or sited to cluster) with an established group of buildings on the farm. 
 
Signature(s) 
 
Date: 
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ANNEX 
 

Date Valid   30th June 2021 

Date First Advertised  13th July 2021 
 

Date Last Advertised  
 

Details of Neighbour Notification (all addresses) 
The Owner/Occupier,  
23 Castletown Road Aughnacloy Tyrone  
The Owner/Occupier,  
28 Castletown Road Aughnacloy Tyrone  
The Owner/Occupier,  
30 Castletown Road Aughnacloy Tyrone  
 
Date of Last Neighbour Notification  

15th July 2021 
 

Date of EIA Determination  

ES Requested 
 

Yes /No 
 

Planning History 
 
Ref ID: LA09/2021/0652/PAD 
Proposal: PAD for site at Castletown Road. 
Address: Castletown Road, Aughnacloy., 
Decision:  
Decision Date:  
 
 
Ref ID: LA09/2021/0991/O 
Proposal: Erection of new dwelling & detached garage 
Address: Approx. 50m NE of 23 Castletown Road, Aughnacloy, 
Decision:  
Decision Date:  
 
 
Ref ID: M/1995/0131 
Proposal: Dwelling 
Address: 20M SOUTH OF 28 CASTLETOWN ROAD, AUGHNACLOY 
Decision:  
Decision Date:  
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Summary of Consultee Responses  
 
DAERA: Confirmed the active and establishment of the farm business 
DfI Roads: Content, subject to conditions. 
 
Drawing Numbers and Title 
 
 
Drawing No. 01 
Type: Site Location Plan 
Status: Submitted 
 
Notification to Department (if relevant) 
 
Date of Notification to Department:   
Response of Department: 
 
 
 
 



 

 
Mid-Ulster 
Local Planning Office 
Mid-Ulster Council 
Offices 
50 Ballyronan Road 
Magherafelt 
BT45 6EN 
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Deferred Consideration Report 
 

Summary 
Case Officer:  Phelim Marrion 
 
Application ID: LA09/2021/1382/O Target Date: <add date> 

 

Proposal: 
Erection of 2 storey dwelling & domestic 
garage on a farm 

Location:  
Land approx. 130m SW of 19 Glendavagh Road  
Aughnacloy    

Applicant Name and Address: Dale 
Watters 
19 Glendavagh Road 
 Aughnacloy 
  
 

Agent name and Address:  
Bernard J Donnelly 
30 Lismore Road 
 Ballygawley 
 BT70 2ND 
 

Summary of Issues: 
The visual linkage between the proposed dwelling and the existing buildings on the farm 
 
Summary of Consultee Responses: 
DAERA – currently active and established for 6 years 
DFI Roads – access to be 2.4m x 45.0m and 45.0m forward sight distance 
 

Characteristics of the Site and Area: 
The site is located at lands approx. 130m SW of 19 Glendavagh Road, Aughnacloy. The 
red line of the site comprises of an irregular shaped portion of a larger agricultural field 
which is set back from the roadside. The site has existing low level hedging along most of 
its northern and western boundary, with the southern boundary currently undefined and 
the roadside boundary post and wire fencing. There is an existing farm complex shown to 
the south of the site and a number of agricultural fields surrounding the site outlined in 
blue, indicating ownership. The area surrounding the site is rural in nature, which 
scattered single dwellings and their associated outbuildings. 
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Description of Proposal 
Outline planning permission is sought for the erection of 2 storey dwelling & domestic 
garage on a farm. 

 
Deferred Consideration: 
This application was deferred in May 2022 as further information was submitted for 
consideration. 
 
Members will be aware the proposal was assessed against CTY10 of PPS21 for a 
dwelling on a farm. Criteria C of that policy requires the new dwelling to cluster or visually 
link with existing buildings on the farm. In this case due to the topography of the land, the 
visual linkage was not considered to be achievable. The additional information submitted 
related to a specific view along Glendavagh Road where it was indicated the proposed 
dwelling would be seen with the existing buildings on the farm, therefore meeting the 
policy requirement. (Fig 1 and 2 below) 
 

 
Fig 1 – submitted for consideration to show view point 
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Fig 2 – view from Fig1 
 
I visited the site and due to the existing hedges along the side of Glendavagh Road, I was 
unable to achieve the view that was presented in the information above. The hedges are 
well kept and no overly high, but are located above the road and therefore provide an 
effective screen for traffic along the road. Whilst I could not could not agree that it provides 
a visual linkage, the existing buildings and the proposed site are well screened from any 
public views. From the laneway, on approach to the site, the agricultural buildings are 
located in a natural hollow in the land with the site siting on higher ground, separated in 
view by a low drumlin. From the laneway in front of the site, a dwelling located in the SE 
corner (higher part) of the proposed site, would be seen in the same view as the existing 
agricultural buildings. This would meet the policy, in my view, however it may not be the 
best site for a dwelling. A dwelling located in the north part of this site would be lower in 
the landscape and has the existing vegetation and backdrop of rising ground to assist 
integration. In my opinion a dwelling in the north part of the site would not meet all the 
policy, however, given the specific land features here, the well screened nature of the site 
and limited views from any areas of public view, I consider a exception could be made in 
this case. 
 
I recommend this application is approved. 
 
 
Conditions: 
 
1. Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Council within 3 
years of the date on which this permission is granted and the development, hereby 
permitted, shall be begun by whichever is the later of the following dates:- 

i. the expiration of 5 years from the date of this permission; or 
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ii. the expiration of 2 years from the date of approval of the last of the reserved 
matters to be approved. 

Reason: As required by Section 62 of the Planning Act (Northern Ireland) 2011. 

 2. Approval of the details of the siting, design and external appearance of the buildings, 
the means of access thereto and the landscaping of the site (hereinafter called "the 
reserved matters"), shall be obtained from Mid Ulster District Council, in writing, before 
any development is commenced. 

Reason: This is outline permission only and these matters have been reserved for the 
subsequent approval of the Council. 

 3. No development shall take place until a plan indicating floor levels of the proposed 
dwelling in relation to existing and proposed ground levels has been submitted to and 
approved by Mid Ulster District Council. 

Reason: To ensure the dwelling integrates into the landform.  

4. Prior to the commencement of any works or other development hereby permitted, the 
vehicular access, including visibility splays of 2.4m x 45.0m in both directions and a 45.0m 
forward sight line, shall be provided in accordance with a 1:500  site plan submitted and 
approved as part of the reserved matters application. The area within the visibility splays 
and any forward sight line shall be cleared to provide a level surface no higher than 
250mm above the level of the adjoining carriageway and such splays shall be retained 
and kept clear thereafter. 

Reason: To ensure there is a satisfactory means of access in the interests of road safety 
and the convenience of road users. 

5. During the first available planting season following the occupation of the dwelling 
hereby approved, a landscaping scheme, as agreed with the Council at Reserved Matters 
stage shall be implemented as agreed. The scheme shall include details of those trees to 
be retained and measures for their protection during the course of development and 
details of a native species hedge to be planted along all new boundaries of the site. The 
scheme shall detail species types, siting and planting distances and a programme of 
planting for all additional landscaping on the site and will comply with the appropriate 
British Standard or other recognised Codes of Practice. Any tree, shrub or other plant 
identified in the landscaping scheme dying with 5 years of planting shall be replaced in the 
same position with a plant of a similar size and species.  

 

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity, to protect the rural character of the countryside 
and ensure the development satisfactorily integrates into the countryside. 

Informatives 

 

 1. This permission does not confer title. It is the responsibility of the developer to 
ensure that he controls all the lands necessary to carry out the proposed development. 
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 2. This permission does not alter or extinguish or otherwise affect any existing or valid 
right of way crossing, impinging or otherwise pertaining to these lands. 

 

 
  
 
Signature(s): 
 
 
 
Date 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



          
 
 
 

Development Management Officer Report 
Committee Application 

 
Summary 

Committee Meeting Date:  Item Number: 
Application ID: LA09/2021/1382/O Target Date:  
Proposal: 
Erection of 2 storey dwelling & domestic 
garage on a farm 
 

Location: 
Land approx. 130m SW of 19 Glendavagh 
Road  Aughnacloy    

Referral Route: Refusal - contrary to CTY 10 and CTY 13 of PPS 21. 
 
 
Recommendation: REFUSE 
Applicant Name and Address: 
Dale Watters 
19 Glendavagh Road 
 Aughnacloy 
  
 

Agent Name and Address: 
 Bernard J Donnelly 
30 Lismore Road 
 Ballygawley 
 BT70 2ND 
 

Executive Summary: 
 
Signature(s): 
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Case Officer Report 
Site Location Plan 

 

 
 

Consultations: 
Consultation Type Consultee Response 
Statutory DFI Roads - Enniskillen 

Office 
Standing Advice 
 

Non Statutory DAERA -  Omagh Considered - No Comment 
Necessary 
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Representations: 
Letters of Support None Received 
Letters of Objection None Received 
Number of Support Petitions and 
signatures 

No Petitions Received 

Number of Petitions of Objection 
and signatures 

No Petitions Received 

Summary of Issues   
 
There were no representations received in relation to the proposal. However, there are 
concerns that the proposal is contrary to the policy criteria of CTY 10 and CTY 13 held 
within PPS 21. 
 
Characteristics of the Site and Area 
 
The site is located at lands approx. 130m SW of 19 Glendavagh Road, Aughnacloy. The 
red line of the site comprises of an irregular shaped portion of a larger agricultural field 
which is set back from the roadside. The site has existing low level hedging along most 
of its northern and western boundary, with the southern boundary currently undefined 
and the roadside boundary post and wire fencing. There is an existing farm complex 
shown to the south of the site and a number of agricultural fields surrounding the site 
outlined in blue, indicating ownership. The area surrounding the site is rural in nature, 
which scattered single dwellings and their associated outbuildings. 
 
 
Description of Proposal 
 
Outline planning permission is sought for the erection of 2 storey dwelling & domestic 
garage on a farm. 
 
Planning Assessment of Policy and Other Material Considerations 
 
Planning History 
LA09/2016/1620/O – Land approx. 175m South West of 17 Glendavagh Road, 
Aughnacloy - Proposed farm dwelling and garage – PERMISSION GRANTED 
 
LA09/2017/1759/RM - Land approx. 175m South West of 17 Glendavagh Road, 
Aughnacloy - Proposed farm dwelling and garage – PERMISSION GRANTED 
 
LA09/2019/0555/NMC - Land approx. 175m SW of 17 Glendavagh Road, Aughnacloy - 
Repositioning of dwelling and garage – NON MATERIAL CHANGE GRANTED  
 
It should be noted that all of the above applications relate to an entirely separate farm 
business. 
 
Representations 
Neighbour notification and press advertisement has been carried out in line with the 
Council's statutory duty. There were no neighbours notified under this application. At the 
time of writing, no third party representations have been received.  
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Planning Assessment of Policy and Other Material Considerations 
• Dungannon and South Tyrone Area Plan 2010 
• Strategic Planning Policy Statement (SPPS) 
• PPS 21: Sustainable Development in the Countryside 
• PPS 3: Access, Movement and Parking 
• Local Development Plan 2030 - Draft Plan Strategy 
 

The Dungannon and South Tyrone Plan 2010 identifies the site as being in the rural 
countryside, southeast of Aughnacloy. There are no other zonings or designations within 
the Plan. 
 
The Mid Ulster District Council Local Development Plan 2030 Draft Plan Strategy was 
launched on 22nd February 2019 and is now a material planning consideration in 
assessing all planning applications in the District. Re-consultation on the Draft Plan 
Strategy closed at 5pm on 24th September 2020. The period for Counter 
Representations closed on 18th December 2020. On the 28th May 2021 the Council 
submitted the draft Plan Strategy to DFI for them to cause an Independent Examination, 
In light of this, the draft Plan Strategy does not yet carry determining weight. 
 
The Strategic Planning Policy Statement for Northern Ireland (SPPS) introduced in 
September 2015 is a material consideration in determining this application. The SPPS 
states that a transitional period will operate until such times as a Plan Strategy for the 
whole of the council area has been adopted. During the transitional period planning 
authorities will apply existing policy contained within identified policy documents together 
with the SPPS. Paragraph 1.12 of the SPPS states that any conflict between the SPPS 
and any retained policy must be resolved in the favour of the provisions of the SPPS.  
 
Policy CTY 1 of PPS 21 establishes that planning permission will be granted for a 
dwelling on a farm where it is in accordance with Policy CTY 10. This establishes the 
principle of development, a dwelling on a farm, is acceptable, subject to meeting the 
policy criteria outlined in Policy CTY 10. Policy CTY 10 establishes that all of the 
following criteria must be met: 
(a) the farm business is currently active and has been established for at least 6 years 
(b) no dwellings or development opportunities out-with settlement limits have been sold 
off from the farm holding within 10 years of the date of the application. This provision will 
only apply from 25 November 2008 
(c) the new building is visually linked or sited to cluster with an established group of 
buildings on the farm and where practicable, access to the dwelling should be obtained 
from an existing lane. Exceptionally, consideration may be given to an alternative site 
elsewhere on the farm, provided there are no other sites available at another group of 
buildings on the farm or out-farm, and where there are either:  

• demonstrable health and safety reasons; or 
• verifiable plans to expand the farm business at the existing building groups(s) 
 

With respect to (a) the applicant has provided details surrounding their farm business ID 
and associated mapping. DAERA have confirmed that the business ID has been in 
existence for more than 6 years. DAERA have also confirmed the applicant has been 
claiming on the land over the last 6 years. From this information and from the site visit 
conducted, I am content the farm holding has been active and established for at least 6 
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years and that the land has been maintained in good agricultural and environmental 
condition.  
 
With respect to (b) there are no records indicating that any dwellings or development 
opportunities out-with settlement limits have been sold off from the farm holding within 
10 years of the date of this application. Checks were carried out using the UNIform 
system and no historical applications have been found. I note the history for the recent 
approval, north of the application site, however this is a different farm business and isnot 
related to the business ID or mapping which was submitted in relation to in this 
application. 
 
With respect to (c), the new dwelling is not considered to be visually linked with any 
existing farm buildings on the site and therefore the proposal fails the policy on this 
criterion. The proposed site is approx. 100m at the closest point to the red line of the site 
and the farm complex. The topography of the site means that views of the farm buildings 
are not visible from the site itself and therefore there is no visual linkage. The agent has 
provided supporting information, justifying their proposed siting. The agent refers to 
paragraph 5.41 of CTY 8 in PPS 21 states that a dwelling can be approved: ‘where the 
existing group of buildings is well screened, or where a site adjacent to the group is well 
landscaped, permission can be granted for a dwelling even though the degree of visual 
linkage between the two is either limited, or virtually non-existent due to the amount of 
screening vegetation.’  
 
We do not feel that this extract from the justification and amplification within CTY 10 
relates to this specific site, as the exceptions is only if there is significant vegetation 
between the two. In this case, it is our view that it is more so the topography of the lands 
that is creating the separation. Therefore, we feel that this argument is not strong 
enough to support a case for the proposed siting under this application especially noting 
that there are a number of other alternative sites within the applicant’s ownership, which 
would meet the policy criteria and would visually link with existing farm buildings on the 
farm. There are no verifiable plans that the farm business is to be expanded also. It has 
also been noted that if approval were to be forthcoming as a result of this application, an 
infill opportunity may be created directly south of the red line. 
 
CTY 13 and CTY 14 deal with rural character and the integration and design of buildings 
in the countryside. As this is an outline application, the details of the design, access and 
landscaping would be reviewed at reserved matters stage if approval were to be 
granted. However, we feel that the proposal fails on criterion (g) of CTY 13 where in the 
case of a proposed dwelling on a farm, it is not visually linked or sited to cluster with an 
established group of buildings on a farm. There is some degree of hedging along the 
northern and western boundary but it is low lying and therefore wouldn’t provide a 
suitable degree of enclosure or integration for a dwelling at this site. 
 
The applicant has noted that they intend to utilise the existing access from Glendavagh 
Road. DfI Roads were consulted and have noted no issues with the proposed access 
arrangement subject to condition. 

 
Neighbour Notification Checked     Yes 
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Summary of Recommendation: 
 
Refusal is recommended. 
 
Conditions/Reasons for Refusal: 
  
1. The proposal is contrary to Policies CTY1 and CTY10 of Planning Policy Statement 
21, Sustainable Development in the Countryside and does not merit being considered as 
an exceptional case in that it has not been demonstrated that the proposed new building 
is visually linked with an established group of buildings on the farm (and access to the 
dwelling is not obtained from an existing lane. No health and safety reasons exist to 
justify an alternative site not visually linked with an established group of buildings on the 
farm and no verifiable plans exist to expand the farm business at the existing building 
group(s) to justify an alternative site not visually linked (or sited to cluster) with an 
established group of buildings on the farm. 
 
2. The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY13 of Planning Policy Statement 21, 
Sustainable Development in the Countryside, in that the proposed dwelling is not visually 
linked or sited to cluster with an established group of buildings on the farm and therefore 
would not visually integrate into the surrounding landscape. 
 
3. The proposal is contrary to Policy CTY13 of Planning Policy Statement 21, 
Sustainable Development in the Countryside, in that the proposed site is unable to 
provide a suitable degree of enclosure for the building to integrate into the landscape 
and therefore would not visually integrate into the surrounding landscape. 
 
Signature(s) 
 
Date: 
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ANNEX 
 

Date Valid   21st September 2021 

Date First Advertised  5th October 2021 
 

Date Last Advertised  
 

Details of Neighbour Notification (all addresses) 
The Owner/Occupier,  
    
 

Date of Last Neighbour Notification  
 
 

Date of EIA Determination  

ES Requested 
 

Yes /No 
 

Planning History 
 
Ref ID: LA09/2021/1382/O 
Proposal: Erection of 2 storey dwelling & domestic garage on a farm 
Address: Land approx. 130m SW of 19 Glendavagh Road, Aughnacloy, 
Decision:  
Decision Date:  
 
 
Ref ID: LA09/2019/0555/NMC 
Proposal: Repositioning of dwelling and garage 
Address: Land approx. 175m SW of 17 Glendavagh Road, Aughnacloy, 
Decision: CG 
Decision Date:  
 
 
Ref ID: LA09/2017/1759/RM 
Proposal:  
Proposed farm dwelling and garage 
Address: Land approx. 175m South West of 17 Glendavagh Road, Aughnacloy, 
Decision: PG 
Decision Date: 17.05.2018 
 
 
Ref ID: LA09/2016/1620/O 
Proposal: Proposed farm dwelling and garage 
Address: Land approx. 175m South West of 17 Glendavagh Road, Aughnacloy, 
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Decision: PG 
Decision Date: 09.03.2017 
 
 
Ref ID: M/2006/1927/F 
Proposal: Overhead Line on Wood Poles (05/15734) 
Address: Behind No.19 Glengavagh Road, Aughnacloy 
Decision:  
Decision Date: 20.11.2006 
 
 
Ref ID: M/1989/0339 
Proposal: Farm Dwelling 
Address: 80M SOUTH WEST OF 17 GLENDAVAGH ROAD GLENDAVAGH 
AUGHNACLOY 
Decision:  
Decision Date:  
 
 
Ref ID: M/1989/0639 
Proposal: 11KV Rural spur 
Address: CURLAGH DUNGANNON 
Decision:  
Decision Date:  
 
 
Summary of Consultee Responses  
 

Drawing Numbers and Title 
 
 
Drawing No. 01 
Type: Site Location Plan 
Status: Submitted 
 
Notification to Department (if relevant) 
 
Date of Notification to Department:   
Response of Department: 
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